

James A. Patten (ID #1191)
Molly S. Considine (ID # 13800)
PATTEN, PETERMAN, BEKKEDAHL & GREEN, P.L.L.C.
2817 2nd Avenue North, Ste. 300
P.O. Box 1239
Billings, MT 59103-1239
Telephone: (406) 252-8500
Facsimile: (406)294-9500
Email: apatten@ppbglaw.com
mconsidine@ppbglaw.com

Counsel for Debtor

Neil G. Westesen
Uriah J. Price
Griffin B. Stevens
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
P.O. Box 10969
Bozeman, MT 59719-0969
Telephone: (406) 556-1430
Fax: (406) 556-1433
Email: nwestesen@crowleyfleck.com
uprice@crowleyfleck.com
gstevens@crowleyfleck.com

Special Counsel for Debtor

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA**

IN RE EAGLE BEAR, INC.,

Debtor.

Cause No. 4:22-bk-40035-WLH

**EAGLE BEAR, INC.’S POST-HEARING
BRIEF OPPOSING BLACKFEET
NATION’S CLAIM**

Pursuant to the Court’s order following the August 14 and 15, 2023 hearing on the Blackfeet Nation’s (“Nation”) amended claim (Doc. 229-1 & Claim 11) (“Claim”), Eagle Bear submits this brief opposing the Nation’s Claim.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

REQUESTED RELIEF..... 6

BACKGROUND 7

JURISDICTION AND CHOICE OF LAW..... 11

BURDEN OF PROOF 12

DISCUSSION..... 12

1. The Nation’s claim for Contractors’ Excise Tax and interest should be denied, reduced, and given no priority. 13

 a. The Nation has no enforceable right to payment under the Contractors’ Excise Tax. .. 13

 i. By its plain language, the Contractors’ Excise Tax does not apply to Eagle Bear or to any of its activities. 13

 ii. The Nation has no enforceable right to payment because the tax may very well have been paid by the “prime contractors” Eagle Bear contracted..... 15

 iii. The Nation has no enforceable right to impose the Contractors’ Excise Tax on activities conducted or expenses incurred before 2002. 17

 b. The Nation’s Contractors’ Excise Tax claims are significantly overstated..... 17

 i. Even if Eagle Bear were subject to the Contractors’ Excise Tax, it would have no liability to the Nation. The statutes defining and limiting the Contractors’ Excise Tax set the correct amount of the Nation’s claim at \$0.00..... 17

 ii. The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation’s calculations are not based on Eagle Bear’s relevant “gross receipts.” 22

 iii. The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation applies interest over an incorrect period. 24

 iv. The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation uses the wrong interest rate and improperly compounds interest. 25

 c. The Nation’s Contractors’ Excise Tax claims are not entitled to priority. 27

2. The Nation’s claim for TERO Fees and interest should be denied, reduced, and given no priority..... 30

 a. The Nation has no enforceable right to payment under TERO..... 30

 b. The Nation’s TERO Fee claims are significantly overstated. 32

 i. Even if Eagle Bear were subject to the TERO Fee, it would have no liability to the Nation. The statutes defining and limiting the TERO Fee set the correct amount of the Nation’s claim at \$0.00. 32

ii.	The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation’s calculations are not based on Eagle Bear’s actual contracts exceeding \$100,000.00.....	36
iii.	The Nation’s TERO Fees claim is significantly overstated because the Nation uses the wrong interest rate and improperly compounds interest.	36
c.	The Nation’s TERO Fees claims are not entitled to priority.....	37
3.	The Nation’s claim for Lodging Taxes and interest should be denied, reduced, and given only limited priority.	37
a.	The Nation has no enforceable right to Lodging Taxes from Eagle Bear.....	37
i.	Under the Lease, the Nation agreed not to collect Lodging Taxes from Eagle Bear. 38	
ii.	The Nation’s attempted application of the Lodging Taxes against Eagle Bear for the years 1997 through 2022 is discriminatory and violates Eagle Bear’s Due Process and Equal Protection rights.....	43
b.	The Nation’s Lodging Tax claims are significantly overstated.....	47
i.	Even if Eagle Bear were subject to the Lodging Tax, its liability to the Nation would be limited to the years 2017-2022 and it would be responsible only for simple interest from the appropriate quarterly due dates.	47
ii.	The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation claims that Eagle Bear owes the full 6% tax to the Nation, rather than the 5% that is due.	51
iii.	The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation used incorrect due dates for the alleged tax liabilities.....	51
iv.	The Nation’s claim is significantly overstated because the Nation improperly compounds interest.	51
c.	The Nation’s Lodging Tax Claim is entitled only to limited priority.	53
4.	The Nation’s claim for interest on rental payments should be denied, reduced, and given no priority.....	53
a.	The Nation has no enforceable right to payment of interest on rental payments.....	53
i.	The Nation lacks standing to pursue, and is not the real party in interest of, its claim for payment of rental interest.....	54
ii.	Eagle Bear owes no interest on rental payments to the Nation.....	56
iii.	The Nation’s claims are barred by applicable statutes of limitation.....	56
b.	The Nation’s late rental claims are significantly overstated.....	57
c.	The Nation’s late rental interest claims are not entitled to priority.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artis v. Dist. of Columbia, 138 S.Ct. 594 (2018)..... 19, 33, 49

Barnhill v. Johnson, 503 U.S. 393 (1992) 12

Bonner v. Allman (In re Heritage Village Church & Missionary Fellowship), 137 B.R. 888
(Bankr. D.S.C. 1991) 28

*Carpenter v. Montana Dep’t of Labor & Indus., Unemployment Ins. Div., Contributions Bureau
(In re Carpenter)*, 540 B.R. 691 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Cherokee Nation v. U.S., 270 U.S. 476 (1926)..... 27, 52, 57

City of Sherrill, N.Y., v. Oneida Indian Nation of NY, 544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 20, 34, 35

Gabelli v. S.E.C., 568 U.S. 442 (2013)..... 19, 33, 49

Graves v. Myrvang (In re Myrvang), 232 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 34, 35

Holberg v. Armbrrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946)..... 20, 34, 35

Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., 547 U.S. 651 (2006) 27

In re George, 361 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 29

In re Lorber Industries of Cal. Inc., 675 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 29, 37

In re Taylor, 81 F. 3d. 20 (3d Cir. 1996) 28, 30

In re Terra Distrib., Inc., 148 B.R. 598 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1992)..... 28

In re Veal, 450 B.R. 897 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011)..... 54

Industrial Comm’n v. Camilli, 94 F.3d 1330 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 28

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin, 143 S.Ct. 1689 (2023)
..... 11

Lundell v. Anchor Const. Specialists, Inc., 223 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 17, 23

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett, 574 U.S. 427 (2015) 42

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 42

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 43

SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co., 310 U.S. 434 (1940) 34

Squaw Valley Development Co. v. Goldberg, 375 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 44

Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 549 U.S. 443 (2007)..... 12

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc., 518 U.S. 213 (1996) 28

Vanston Bondholders Protective Committee v. Green, 329 U.S. 156 (1946)..... 19, 25, 48

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000) 44, 45, 47

Waugh v. IRS (In re Waugh), 109 F. 3d 489 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502..... 19, 25, 48

11 U.S.C. § 507..... 27, 30, 37, 53

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 43

28 U.S.C. § 2415..... 57

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 935-36 (10th ed. 2014) 27, 52, 57
Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 507.11 28

Rules

F. R. Bankr. P. 3001..... 12
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7017..... 55
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014..... 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17..... 55

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 162.424..... 55
